
Planning Committee
Tuesday 6 October 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Jason Ochere

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 September 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Committee
Tuesday 6 October 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 9

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 20 
July 2020 (10am) and 27 July 2020. 



Item No. Title Page No.

6. TO RELEASE £692,649.50 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENT 16/AP/4458 
ASSOCIATED WITH ELEPHANT AND CASTLE TOWN CENTRE 
DEVELOPMENT, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORT OF 
INDEPENDENT TRADERS IN THE RED LINE OF THE DEVELOPMENT.

10 - 21

7. TO RELEASE £3,293,639.03 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING IN THE BOROUGH

22 - 39

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 40 - 43

8.1. DAISY BUSINESS PARK, 19-35 SYLVAN GROVE, LONDON 
SE15 1PD

44 - 176

8.2. 2-10 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON, SE1

(to follow)

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date: 21 September 2020



  
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual mee
[...]
cSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Reporting%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184
http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20for%20Reporting%20and%20Filming&ID=1036&RPID=0&sch=doc&cat=13184&path=13184


1

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 20 July 2020 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone

OFFICER
SUPPORT: Simon Bevan, Director of Planning

Yvonne Lewis, Strategic Applications Team
Andre Verster, New Homes Team
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road
Liz Awoyemi, Planning Team
Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Team
Neil Loubser, Planning Team
Alex Oyebade, Transport Policy Team
Naima Ihsan, Transport Planning Team
Jon Gorst, Legal Team
Margaret Foley, Legal Team
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Catherine Rose and Cleo Soanes.

The chair announced that Councillor Barrie Hargrove would not participate in the first 
planning application on the agenda (8.1) but would participate in the second item (8.2).

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 8.1 and 8.2.
 Members pack relating to items 8.1 and 8.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 at 10am, be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.

6. RELEASE OF £39,519,515.72 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS ACROSS THE BOROUGH 
TO SUPPORT HOUSING INVESTMENT 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked questions of the 
officer. 

RESOLVED: 

That the release of funds totalling £39,519,515.72 of S106 Affordable Housing 
funding, received against the legal agreements set out in Appendix A to the S106 
Affordable Housing Fund in order to deliver affordable housing across Southwark, be 
agreed.

7. TO RELEASE £134,024.50 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, TO FUND THE ARCHAEOLOGY SERVICE UNTIL 2021 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked questions of the 
officer. 

RESOLVED: 

That the release of funds totalling £134,024.50 of S106 funding, from the 
developments listed in the report, to deliver the archaeology service, as set out in 
paragraphs 4-6 of the report, be agreed.

2



3

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

8.1    EAGLE WHARF 90-96 PECKHAM HILL STREET LONDON SE15 5JT 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/2087

Repor
[...]
nts of (1) are not met by 25 January 2021, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission (if appropriate) for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 291 of the report.

8.2    BIANCA WAREHOUSE, 43 GLENGALL ROAD, LONDON SE15 

Planning application reference: 20/AP/0039

Report: see pages 101 to 190 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 5 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of the existing building and erection of a new mixed use building of up to 15 
storeys (plus lower ground and basement) (51.525m AOD) to provide a Halls of Residence 
for the London School of Economics and Political Science consisting of 676 student 
rooms, replacement commercial floor space of 2,375sqm consisting of 1190sqm of B1c, 
and 1,185sqm of flexible B1c/D1/A3 Use as a Creative Commercial Centre that includes 
University related community uses, a community café; and new areas of public realm. This 
application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the 
Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial 
Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred
industrial location.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.

The planning officer stated that the application needs to be referred to the Mayor of 
London.

The planning officer also stated that paragraph 189 of the report should be amended to 
remove any reference to hotel as that is not a commercial use for this application.

4



5

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

Councillors asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present.

The applicants and their agent addressed the committee and answered questions posed 
by the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak.

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the committee in his capacity as ward 
councillor. There were no questions posed by the committee.

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to amended 
conditions and referral to the Mayor Of London and the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement. 

2. In the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 25 January 
2021, that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 268 of the report.

Amended planning obligations –

In response to comments from the committee during the meeting about paragraph 18 of 
the addendum report and the ring-fencing of a contribution of £96,965 for landscaping the 
public highway on Bianca Road, the applicant agreed to make an additional financial 
contribution of £100,000 to be spent on open spaces in the vicinity of the development.

The meeting ended at 1.15pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



1

Planning Committee - Monday 27 July 2020

Planning Committee

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 27 July 2020 at 6.30 pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Sarah King 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning) 
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team, Legal 
Services) 
Tara Quinn (Head of Parks and Leisure)
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications Team)
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & Conservation)
Alistair Huggett (Planning Projects Manager)
Catherine Jeater (Team Leader - Design and Conservation)
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy)
Wing Lau (Planning Team Leader)
Liam Bullen (Tree Preservation Order Surveyor) 
Roy Fox (Principal Environmental Protection Officer)
Neil Loubser (Senior Planning Officer)
Jon Best (Ecology Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Margy Newens and Catherine Rose.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

6



2

Planning Committee - Monday 27 July 2020

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting, as part of Supplemental Agendas No.1 and No.2:
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1
 Members pack relating to items 6.1. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. RELEASE OF A TOTAL OF £300,000 OF S106 MONIES FOR THAMES PATH 
IMPROVEMENTS 

At this point Councillor Jason Ochere lost connection and the meeting was adjourned from 
6.47pm to 6.50pm, at which point Councillor Ochere’s connection had been restored. 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked questions of the 
officers.
 
RESOLVED:
 

That the release of funds totalling £300,000 from the listed unilateral undertaking 
associated with the Thames Tideway Tunnel development towards the delivery of 
Thames Path improvements in the vicinity of the Dickens Estate be agreed, on 
condition that the finalised projects are brought back to planning committee for final 
approval. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for d
[...]
 to them by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions from 
the committee.
 
At 9.27pm Councillor Darren Merrill lost connection, upon which the meeting adjourned 
until 9.37pm when connection with all councillors had been restored.  

A representative of supporters of the application who lived within 100 metres of the 
development site addressed the meeting and answered questions put by members of the 
committee. 
 
Councillor Peter John addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. Both he 
and his ward colleague, Councillor Sarah King, then answered questions put by the 
committee.
 

8



4

Planning Committee - Monday 27 July 2020

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions, as set out in the report and addendum 
report, and including two additional conditions:

o One stipulating that the hours of  use of the approved stadium building and 
associated facilities be limited to the hours of 08:00 to 22:30 Mondays to 
Saturdays, and to 08:00 to 20:30 on Sundays. 

o One pertaining to the Thames water phasing plan and requiring that there 
shall be no occupation beyond the 99th dwelling until confirmation has been 
provided that either:- all water network upgrades required to accommodate 
the additional flows to serve the development have been completed; or- a 
development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with Thames 
Water to allow additional development to be occupied. Where a 
development and infrastructure phasing plan is agreed no occupation of 
those additional dwellings shall take place other than in accordance with the 
agreed development and infrastructure phasing plan.

 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 31 
January 2021;

 Referral to the Mayor of London.

2. That in the event of the legal agreement not having been entered into by 31 January 
2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 474 of the report.

The meeting ended at 11.47pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

9



Item  No:
6.

Classification:
Open

Date: 
6 October 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title:
Final

Elephant and Castle Independent Trader support

To release £692,649.50 from the S106 agreement 
16/AP/4458 associated with Elephant and Castle Town 
Centre development, for the purpose of support of 
Independent Traders in the red line of the development.

Ward(s) or groups affected: Project: North Walworth, St George
Funds: North Walworth, St George 

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Planning Committee approve the release of £692,649.50 S106 funding from the 
agreement 16/AP/4458 in order to support the Independent Traders at the Elephant and 
Castle Shopping Centre being displaced by the development. This money represents 
£647,835.84 for a Relocation Fund, and £44,813.66 as the balance of payment for the 
Independent Business Advisor.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 are used 
to address the negative impacts caused by a development and contribute to providing 
infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve sustainable communities. The council 
can enter into a legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer agrees to 
provide planning obligations. These obligations can take the form of financial 
contributions and can cover a range of purposes.

3. In May 2017, cabinet agreed to require the developer of the Elephant and Castle Town 
Centre to implement a package of measures to support relocation and mitigate the 
impact of the closure of the shopping centre on local traders and residents.  This 

[...]
 development site. 

* Client’s real name not used 

Tyler is a Southwark resident who was referred to the Southwark Construction Skills Centre 
(SCSC) from Inspire at St Peters Crypt who supports youth offenders back into the 
community. 

Tyler thrived in the SCSC, achieving his CSCS card and all required tickets to make himself 
appealing to employers. The skills centre was able to set up an interview with Morrisroe 
where he was successful in securing a Formwork labourer apprenticeship. 

As a result of the funding available through S106 contributions, Tyler has been able to 
access the training and support required to gain relevant skills and knowledge to work on 
development sites in the borough. He is really enjoying working on a busy site and he feels 
that he is part of something special working on the project at Elephant & Castle. 

39



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
6 October 2020  

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions 
[...]
........................................ 105 

Consultation replies ................................................................................................. 105 

46



3 
 

Community impact statement / Equalities Assessment ............................................... 106 

Human rights implications ........................................................................................... 108 

 
 
 
 
 
  

47



4 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to:
• The recommended planning conditions;

• The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 8 
February 2021;

• Referral to the Mayor of London;

2. That, in the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 8
February 2021, that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 311 of this report.

Item No. 
8.1

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 October 2020

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/2307 for: Full Planning Application 

Address:  
Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove, London SE15 1PD 

Proposal:  
Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising up to 
219 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and up to 2,986sqm (GIA) 
commercial workspace (Use Class B1) within two buildings of 5 storeys 
and 32 storeys with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, and 
public realm and highways improvements. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Old Kent Road 

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date  31/07/2019 Application Expiry Date 30/10/2020

Earliest Decision Date 15/02/2020 

48



5 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

  
Site 

  

 
  
 Existing land use (paragraph 4-11) 

 
 B1 building comprising number of commercial units including offices, studio and 

light industrial space. 
  
 Proposed Development (paragraph 12-23)  
  

 


[...]
organisations 
 
 
Historic England 
Great London Authority 
London Underground 
Natural England - London & South East Re 
 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing O 
 
Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 
 Flat 20 24 Sylvan Grove London 
 Parks & Leisure, Southwark Council PO Box 
64529 London 
 12 Montague Ave London SE41YP 
    
 London SE15 1DS  
 London SE15 1DS  
 160 Tooley Street London SE1 
 160 Tooley Street London SE1 
 160 Tooley Street London SE1 
 160 Tooley Street London SE1 
 160 Tooley Street London SE1 
 160 Tooley Street London SE1 
 160 Tooley Street London SE1 
Veolia – Springfield Farm, HP9 1

163



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Joseph Homes Limited Reg. Number 19/AP/2307
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agrt, GLA Case Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising up to 219 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) 
and up to 2,986sqm (GIA) commercial workspace (Use Class B1) within two buildings of 5 storeys and 32 storeys 
with associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, and public realm and highways improvements.

At: Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove, London, SE15 1PD

In accordance with application received on 29th July 2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.:

DR-0001 
DR-0002
DR-0010
DR-0011
DR-0012
DR-0050 A
DR-0100 C
DR-0101 B
DR-0102 A
DR-0106 A
DR-0107 A 
DR-0109 A
DR-0112 B
DR-121
DR-0125 A 
DR-0132 B 
DR-0140 B 
DR-0150 A 
DR-0151 A 
DR-0152 B 
DR-0153 A 
DR-0154 A 
DR-0155 B 
DR-0156 A 
DR-0160 A 
DR-0161 A 
DR-0162 A 
DR-0170 A 
DR-0171 A 
DR-0172 A 
DR-0173
DR-0174
DR-0175
DR-0176
DR-0200 C 
DR-0201 B 
DR-0202 B 
DR-0206 B 
DR-0207 B 

Site Location Plan
Existing Site Layout
Existing general Arrangeme
[...]
 TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 18 September 2020 

1
2
1

1

1

1

16


	Agenda
	 
	Virtual meeting etiquette

	5 Minutes
	Minutes: Planning Committee 27 July 2020

	6 To release £692,649.50 from the S106 agreement 16/AP/4458 associated with Elephant and Castle Town Centre development, for the purpose of support of Independent Traders in the red line of the development.
	7 To release £3,293,639.03 from the S106 agreements associated with the below developments, for the purposes of employment and training in the borough
	8 Development Management
	8.1 Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove, London SE15 1PD
	Report: Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove, London SE15 1PD
	Appendix 1: consultation undertaken
	Appendix 2: consultation responses received
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 
	Distribution Open 2019_20






Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 6 
October 2020 at 6.30pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)  
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team)
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Alistair Huggett (Planning Projects Manager)
Nick Wolff (Principal Strategy Officer)
Troy Davies (Team Leader, Development Management)
Pip Howson ( Team Leader Transport policy)
Wing Lau (Team Leader, Development Management)
Neil Loubser (Senior Planning Officer)
Laura Ahern ( Strategy Officer)
Naima Ihsan (Transport Planner) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

mailto:Colin.Wilson@southwark.gov.uk


2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated 
before the meeting:
 

1. Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing item 8.2
2. Supplemental Agenda No.2 containing the addendum report relating to 

items 8.1 and 8.2, and the members’ pack.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following councillors declared an interest relating to item: 

7. To release £692,649.50 from the S106 agreement 16/AP/4458 associated with 
Elephant and Castle Town Centre development, for the purpose of support of 
Independent Traders in the red line of the development.

Councillor Darren Merrill, non-pecuniary, as he is the chair of the Elephant and 
Castle traders’ panel.

10. 2-10 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON SE1 5PA

Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as he wished to speak on the item 
as a ward councillor.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 July 2020 (10am) and 27 July 2020 
be approved as correct records of the meetings and signed by the chair.



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

6. TO RELEASE £692,649.50 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENT 
16/AP/4458 ASSOCIATED WITH ELEPHANT AND CASTLE TOWN 
CENTRE DEVELOPMENT, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORT OF 
INDEPENDENT TRADERS IN THE RED LINE OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT

Councillor Darren Merrill announced he would not take part in the discussion or 
decision making on this item because he is the chair of the Elephant and Castle 
traders’ panel. 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked 
questions of the officer.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £692,649.50 S106 funding from the agreement 
16/AP/4458 in order to support the Independent Traders at the Elephant 
and Castle Shopping Centre being displaced by the development be 
approved. This money represents £647,835.84 for a Relocation Fund, and 
£44,813.66 as the balance of payment for the Independent Business 
Advisor.

The chair asked officers to report back to planning committee in 12 months’ time 
about how this money had been spent, which officers agreed to.  

Following this, Councillor Darren Merrill rejoined the meeting. 

7. TO RELEASE £3,293,639.03 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING IN THE BOROUGH 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked 
questions of the officer.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £3,293,639.03 S106 funding, from the agreements listed 
in Appendix 1 of the report, in order to deliver employment and training 
programmes across the borough, be approved. 

The chair announced he would be writing to the cabinet member responsible to 
confirm that the value for money elements have been taken into account in the 
expenditure of this funding, that the cabinet member receives regular reports on 
the expenditure of this funding, and that reports on any monies carried forward 
would also be sent to planning committee. 



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

Following this, the meeting adjourned from 7.25pm to 7.31pm for a short screen 
break. 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.

8.1 DAISY BUSINESS PARK, 19-35 SYLVAN GROVE, LONDON SE15 
     1PD 

Planning application number: 19/AP/2307

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising up to 219 
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and up to 2,986sqm (GIA) commercial 
workspace (Use Class B1) within two buildings of 5 storeys and 32 storeys with 
associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, and public realm and highways 
improvements. 

The chair informed the meeting that planning committee had started hearing this 
item at its meeting on 8 September 2020 and had agreed to adjourn it to allow for 
further discussions to take place. In the intervening period, the annual council 
meeting on 16 September 2020 had agreed changes to the membership of this 
committee, so it had been decided that this application would be heard afresh.  

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and the addendum 
report.

Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the meeting. 
 



5

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

The applicant addressed the committee, and answered questions put by members 
of the committee.

There were no supporters living within 100 metres, or ward councillors, who 
wished to address the meeting. 

Members of the committee asked further questions of officers and discussed the 
application.

At 8.25pm, Councillor Cleo Soanes informed the meeting that she was 
experiencing issues with the virtual meeting software, so the meeting adjourned 
until 8.35pm when the problem had been resolved. 

Councillors continued discussing the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions as set out in the report and 
addendum report;

 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 
than 8 February 2021;

 Referral to the Mayor of London;

2. That, in the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 
8 February 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 311 of the 
report.

8.2 2-10 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON SE1 5PA 

Councillor Richard Livingstone announced that he would not take part in the 
discussion or decision making on this item, because he wished to speak on the 
application in his capacity as a ward councillor. 

Planning application number: 20/AP/0009

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to construct a part 
two, part ten, part eleven storey (AOD +44.61m) building comprising of 105 units 
(Use Class C3) 100% affordable by habitable rooms, 1,439 sqm of light industrial 
space (Use Class B1) including service yard, cycle storage and associated plant 



6

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

rooms.  This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local 
Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing 
to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location.
.
The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and the addendum 
report.

Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the committee, and answered questions put by the 
committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and responded to 
questions put by the members of the committee. 

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to address the committee. 

Councillors Richard Livingstone, Evelyn Akoto and Michael Situ addressed the 
meeting in their capacity as ward councillors, and answered questions put by the 
committee.

At 9.55pm the meeting adjourned for a screen break and to allow a member of the 
committee to restart their computer after a software update. The meeting resumed 
at 10.02pm, with members of the committee putting further questions to the ward 
councillors.  
 
After this, Councillor Richard Livingstone left the virtual meeting room. 

Members of the committee asked further questions of officers and discussed the 
application.

A motion to adjourn this item was moved, but did not receive a seconder and  
therefore fell. 

A motion to adjourn the meeting to consider the drafting and validity of any 
potential reasons for refusal, with the benefit of advice from officers, including the 
legal officer was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 

The meeting adjourned from 10.25pm and resumed at 11.12pm. 

A motion to defer the item and rehear it at a future meeting was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared lost. 

A motion to refuse planning permission for this application was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared carried.  
  



7

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

RESOLVED:
 

That planning permission for application number 20/AP/0009 be refused on 
the following grounds:

1. Lack of social rented housing, contrary to policy 4.4 of the Southwark 
Plan 

2. Lack of private amenity space for each resident, contrary to policy 3.12 
of the Southwark Plan

3. The high density of the proposal in terms of habitable rooms per hectare, 
which is not mitigated because of the proposal’s lack of exemplary 
design. 

The meeting ended at 11.20pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


